STATE OF IDAHDO
OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING BOARD
APPROVED MINUTES

Board Meeting - June 28 - July 1, 1993
Boardroom - Boise, Idaho

A regularly scheduled meeting of the Idaho Outfitters and Guides
Licensing Board was convened in Boise, Idaho, on Monday, June 28,
1993, at 8:30 AM, with all members present. Also present are
Board’s Executive Director Dean Sangrey, Enforcement Coordinator Al
Lewis, and Deputy Attorney General Steve Scanlin.

Financial Report: After review and discussion, MSC (Epley--Crane)
THAT THE FINANCIAL REPORT AS OF THE END OF MAY, 1993, BE ACCEPTED.

Review of Guide Licenses Issued: Following a review and discussion
of the new guide licenses issued since May 1, 1993, MSC (Kovalicky-
—Crane) THAT THESE LICENSES BE APPROVED.

Minutes of April 27-29 Meeting: After a review and discussion, MSC
(Barker--Epley) THAT THESE MINUTES BE APPROVED.

Executive Director: The Board reviewed the actions taken by the
Executive Director on behalf of the Board since the last meeting.
Following review and discussion, MSC (Crane--Kovalicky) THAT THESE
ACTIONS BE APPROVED.

Deputy Attorney General Steve Scanlin: Mr. Scanlin reviewed and
updated the Board as to pending legal matters.

IDAPA Rule 04.25.01.072.: The Board reviewed a draft rule dealing
with election of Board officers. Following review and discussion,
MSC (Kovalicky--Barker) (Crane-nay, Kovalicky-aye, Epley-aye,
Barker—-aye, Baird-aye) THAT THIS PROPOSAL BE APPROVED BY THE BOARD,
WITH THE RULE TO BECOME EFFECTIVE UPON COMPLETION OF THE
PROMULGATION PROCESS, AND INCORPORATING THE FOLLOWING PROVISIONS:
1) THAT THE TERM OF OFFICE SHALL BE TWO YEARS; 2) ALL BOARD OFFICER
SERVICE WILL BE LIMITED TO TWO CONSECUTIVE TERMS; AND 3) NO PROXY
VOTES WILL BE ALLOWED. Administrative note: This rule should be
promulgated under the new administrative procedures act.

Enforcement Report: Enforcement Coordinator Al Lewis gave a report
regarding the status of current enforcement efforts and cases
pending before the Board.

Board adjourned for lunch at 11:40 AM, and reconvened at 1:30 PM.
Bob McManus: The Board reviewed a guide license application for

Mr. McManus, noting that he has been convicted for violation of
Fish and Game law regarding the purchase of a wrong class license.
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After a review and discussion, MSC (Barker--Crane) THAT THIS
LICENSE BE ISSUED PROBATIONARY WITH THE NORMAL TERMS OF PROBATION
THAT NO AMENDMENTS BE APPROVED FOR THE LICENSE, AND THAT HE NOT
VIOLATE ANY LOCAL, STATE, OR FEDERAL LAWS DURING THE TERM OF
PROBATION, WHICH WILL EXPIRE ON MARCH 31, 1994.

Jim Montana: The Board reviewed an application from Jim Montana
for a guide license, noting that he had submitted an altered first
aid card, and has now voluntarily withdrawn his license request
from further consideration. After review and discussion, MSC
(Kovalicky--Barker) THAT THIS GUIDE LICENSE APPLICATION BE DENIED
AND THAT BEFORE THE BOARD CONSIDERS ANY FUTURE APPLICATIONS FOR A
GUIDE LICENSE, MR. MONTANA WILL BE REQUIRED TO COME BEFORE THE
BOARD FOR A PERSONAL INTERVIEW.

Lawrence Voss: Mr. Scanlin had been instructed to work for a
negotiated settlement with Mr. Voss regarding the earlier denial of
his designated agent license for supplying false information to the
Board. In lieu of a denial or revocation hearing, Mr. Voss agreed
to a stipulated settlement that he will be issued a probationary
license for the ‘93-/94 and ’'94-’95 seasons. After a review and
discussion, MSC (Crane--Kovalicky) THAT THIS AGREEMENT BE ACCEPTED.

Spencer Van Meter: The Board reviewed a guide license application
submitted by Mr. Van Meter, noting that he indicated on his
application that he was convicted for a Fish and Game violation in
Montana in 1992. After review and discussion, MSC (Kovalicky--
Barker) THAT THIS LICENSE BE ISSUED CONTINGENT UPON MR. VAN METER
PAYING AN ADMINISTRATIVE FINE OF $300.00.

Matt Purvis: Mr. Purvis met with the Board to discuss his guide
license application for employment with Jeff Bitton. Mr. Purvis
stated he had been charged with a felony in 1988 and received a
withheld judgement following satisfactory completion of a three
year probation, which included payment of a fine, court costs, and
restitution. After a review and discussion, MSC (Kovalicky--
Barker) THAT MR. PURVIS’ 1993-94 GUIDE LICENSE BE ISSUED
PROBATIONARY WITH THE STIPULATED TERMS OF DPROBATION THAT NO
AMENDMENTS BE APPROVED FOR THIS LICENSE, AND THAT HE NOT VIOLATE
ANY LOCAL, STATE, OR FEDERAL LAWS. Administrative note: Mr. Purvis
is encouraged to take advantage of any instructional courses to
further his appreciation of the outdoors and the outfitting
industry.

The meeting adjourned at 5:15 PM, and reconvened on Tuesday, June
29, 1993, at 8:30 AM. Board member Ted Epley absent.
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Forrest Wimer: The Board reviewed a guide license application
submitted by Forrest Wimer for employment with Flying B Ranch.
After a review and discussion, MSC (Kovalicky--Barker) THAT THIS
APPLICATION BE DENIED BASED ON A PREVIOUS DENIAL OF AN APPLICATION
FOR A 1992-93 GUIDE LICENSE, WHICH IS CURRENTLY UNDER APPEAL.

John Collins: The Board reviewed a 1993-94 guide license
application for Mr. Collins, noting he indicated he had been
convicted in 1981 for a violation of Fish and Game law for fishing
without a license. Following review and discussion, MSC (Crane--
Kovalicky) THAT THIS LICENSE BE ISSUED ON A PROBATIONARY BASIS WITH
TERMS OF PROBATION THAT HE NOT VIOLATE ANY LOCAL, STATE, OR FEDERAL
LAWS DURING THE TERM OF PROBATION, WHICH WILL EXPIRE ON MARCH 31,
1994.

Menogyn - YMCA Wilderness Adventures: The Board reviewed a request
from Menogyn for exemption from licensing in accordance with § 36-
2103, Idaho Code. They are proposing a three week backpacking trip
in the Selway-Bitterroot Wilderness, and are also coordinating
details of the trip with the Moose Creek Ranger District. After
reviewing the application and related support documentation, the
Executive Director is instructed to advise Menogyn that their
operation does fulfill the criteria for exemption under § 36-2103,
and therefore, an outfitter’s license is not required.

Ron and Susan Sherer: Mr. and Mrs. Sherer appeared before the
Board in a show cause re-hearing regarding their respective
outfitter and guide licenses. At the conclusion of the hearing, it
was the Board’s determination the Findings of Fact and Conclusions
of Law remain the same as established at the initial hearing. 1In
addition to this conclusion, the Board finds that mitigating
circumstances exist relative to the additional testimony presented
by the Sherers at this hearing. Pursuant to these findings, a
motion was made by Crane THAT THE PENALTIES ASSESSED BE ADJUSTED AS
FOLLOWS: THE $1000.00 FINE ASSESSED AGAINST RON SHERER'’S OUTFITTER
LICENSE BE REDUCED TO $500.00, AND THE $500.00 FINE ASSESSED
AGAINST SUSAN SHERER’S GUIDE LICENSE BE RESCINDED WITH NO FURTHER
SANCTIONS PLACED ON HER LICENSE. Motion failed for 1lack of a
second. Following further discussion, MSC (Kovalicky--Barker)
(Crane-nay, Kovalicky-aye, Barker-aye, Baird-aye) THAT RON SHERER
BE FINED A TOTAL OF $750.00, AND ALL PENALTIES ASSESSED AGAINST THE
LICENSE OF SUSAN SHERER BE RESCINDED.

Darl Allred: Mr. Allred appeared before the Board in a show cause

hearing regarding his recent conviction for violation of Idaho Fish
& Game law. At the conclusion of the hearing, the Findings of Fact
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were established that Mr. Allred 1) was convicted for two
violations of Fish and Game 1law, and 2) these convictions
constitute a violation of Idaho Outfitter and Guide law and rule as
set forth in the complaint. Pursuant to these findings, MSC
(Crane--Kovalicky) THAT MR. ALLRED BE FINED IN THE AMOUNT OF
$300.00 ON EACH OF THE TWO COUNTS, WITH NO FURTHER RESTRICTIONS ON
HIS OUTFITTER LICENSE.

The meeting adjourned at 11:52 AM, and reconvened at 1:05 PM.

Jeff Peavey, dba Northwest Voyageurs: Mr. Peavey appeared before
the Board in a show cause re-hearing regarding his conviction for
employing an unlicensed guide. At the conclusion of the re-
hearing, it was the Board’s determination the Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law remain the same as found at the original
hearing. In consideration of the testimony provided by Mr. Peavey,
the Board finds there are mitigating circumstances relating to this
matter, and as a result, MSC (Kovalicky--Crane) THAT THE FINE
ORIGINALLY ASSESSED AT $750.00 BE REDUCED TO $300.00, AND THAT THIS
FINE MUST BE PAID PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF ANY FUTURE OUTFITTER
LICENSE FOR NORTHWEST VOYAGEURS.

Nanette Edmundson-Klingback: The Board reviewed an outfitter
license application submitted by Nanette and Todd Edmundson-
Klingback for the conduct of trailrides and overnight pack trips in
the Garden Valley area. Following a review and discussion, MSC
(Crane--Barker) THAT THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR BE AUTHORIZED TO ISSUE
THIS OUTFITTER LICENSE AT THE CONCLUSION OF ADDITIONAL REVIEW WITH
THE EMMETT RANGER DISTRICT REGARDING COORDINATION OF POSSIBLE
CAMPSITE USE AND OTHER ISSUES INVOLVING POTENTIAL CONFLICTS WITH
EXISTING OUTFITTERS. (Addendum #1)

North Fork Ranger District, Clearwater National Forest: The Board
reviewed the decision rendered by North Fork District Ranger Art
Bourassa regarding the petition and resulting EA conducted on
commercial floating activities on the North Fork of the Clearwater
River. After discussion, the Board directs that the Executive
Director correspond with Mr. Borasso and arrange for him to attend
the August Board meeting to discuss this matter further.

Jerry Myers, Silver Cloud Expeditions: The Board reviewed an
exemption request submitted by Jerry Myers to run 2-person kayaks
without a guide in the boat. After a review and discussion, the
Executive Director is instructed to advise Silver Cloud Expeditions
that their proposed activity is allowed under current rules and no
special exemption is necessary.
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Eastern Washington University: The Board reviewed a letter from
EWU requesting a waiver of the provisions of Idaho Outfitters and
Guides Licensing Board Rule 122, relating to non-use of their
outfitter license, for the 1993-94 license year. After review and
discussion, MSC (Kovalicky--Barker) THAT THIS WAIVER BE GRANTED.

The Board meeting adjourned at 5:35 PM, and reconvened at 8:30 AM,
Wednesday, June 30, 1993, with all Board members present.

Gary Shipley: The Board reviewed a guide license application
submitted by Mr. Shipley, noting he was convicted for violating
Idaho Fish and Game law in 1992 for using a barbed hook while
steelhead fishing. Following review and discussion, MSC (Crane--
Epley) (Crane-aye, Kovalicky-aye, Barker-nay, Epley-aye, Baird-aye)
THAT MR. SHIPLEY’S 1993-94 GUIDE LICENSE BE ISSUED PROBATIONARY
WITH THE TERMS OF PROBATION THAT NO AMENDMENTS WILL BE APPROVED FOR
HIS LICENSE, AND THAT HE NOT VIOLATE ANY LOCAL, STATE OR FEDERAL
LAWS DURING THE TERM OF PROBATION, WHICH WILL EXPIRE ON MARCH 31,
1994.

Edwin Dickson: The Board met with Mr. Dickson to review his
designated agent license application for employment with Jim Folk,
dba: Diamond Jim Charters. Mr. Dickson’s application indicates he
was convicted on a felony drug charge 1in 1986. Since his
conviction, he has satisfactorily completed all terms of his court
ordered probation and has acquired his Master Coast Guard license.
Following a thorough a review and discussion with Mr. Dickson, MSC
(Barker--Kovalicky) THAT THIS LICENSE BE ISSUED PROBATIONARY FOR
THE 1993-94 LICENSE YEAR, WITH TERMS OF PROBATION THAT HE NOT
VIOLATE ANY LOCAL, STATE, OR FEDERAL LAWS, AND NO AMENDMENTS WILL
BE CONSIDERED FOR HIS LICENSE DURING THE PROBATIONARY PERIOD, WHICH
WILL EXPIRE ON MARCH 31, 1994. (Addendum #2)

Ed Leavitt/Bob Bartels, dba: South Fork Outfitters: The Board
reviewed a written proposal submitted by Mr. Leavitt and Mr.
Bartels regarding their interest in applying for an outfitter
license. Their proposal would incorporate an area which is
presently licensed to another outfitter. After review and
discussion, the Executive Director was instructed to respond to the
applicants and advise them that a review of Board records indicates
there are no grounds for adjustment of this operating area under
the non-use provisions. Current records show that more than zero
use has occurred for at least two of the past three years.

Michael Shane Gilbert: Mr. Gilbert appeared in a denial hearing
before the Board regarding his application for a 1993-94 guide
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license. As a result of testimony provided during the hearing, the
following Finding of Fact was established: 1) Mr. Gilbert was
convicted for wviolation of Idaho Fish & Game law in 1990 for
possession of unlawfully taken elk. Conclusions of Law: 1) This
conviction constitutes a violation of § 36-2113(a) (6), Idaho Code,
and Board Rule 002 (ss). Pursuant to these findings, MSC (Kovalicky
--Epley) THAT THE BOARD SUSTAIN ITS DENIAL OF MR. GILBERT'’S GUIDE
LICENSE. Administrative note: This denial is without prejudice,
and the Board would consider future guide license applications from
Mr. Gilbert, if submitted.

Lynn Tomlinson: Mr. Tomlinson met with the Board to discuss an
outfitter license application to conduct various recreational
activities in the Dubois, Idaho, area. It was noted during the
discussion that Mr. Tomlinson has recently been convicted of a
violation of the Idaho Outfitters and Guides Act for outfitting
without a license. After a review and discussion, MSC (Kovalicky--
Epley) THAT MR. TOMLINSON’S LICENSE BE APPROVED FOR TRAILRIDES AND
INCIDENTAL FISHING ONLY. FURTHER, THAT THIS LICENSE BE ISSUED
PROBATIONARY, WITH TERMS OF PROBATION THAT MR. TOMLINSON NOT
VIOLATE ANY LOCAL, STATE, OR FEDERAL LAW DURING THE TERM OF
PROBATION, WHICH WILL EXPIRE ON MARCH 31, 1997, OR UNTIL THE
$5,000.00 FINE OWED TO THE LICENSING BOARD THAT WAS ASSESSED
AGAINST MR. TOMLINSON BY THE MAGISTRATE COURT, HAS BEEN PAID IN
FULL. Administrative note: Mr. Tomlinson’s license to be issued
qualified to guide. (Addendum #3)

The meeting adjourned at 11:45 AM, and reconvened at 1:10 PM.

Waldemar Hirner: The Board reviewed a guide license application
submitted by Mr. Hirner for employment with Silver Creek
outfitters, noting that staff investigation has determined Mr.
Hirner submitted an altered first aid card with his application.
Subsequently, he has completed a first aid class and submitted a
valid card to the Board office. After review and discussion, MSC
(Crane--Epley) THAT THIS LICENSE BE ISSUED PROBATIONARY, WITH TERMS
OF PROBATION THAT HE NOT VIOLATE ANY LOCAL, STATE, OR FEDERAL LAWS.
Upon further consideration of the foregoing motion, MSC (Crane--
Epley) that the previous action be rescinded, and following further
discussion, MSC (Kovalicky-Barker) THAT MR. HIRNER’S GUIDE LICENSE
BE ISSUED WITHOUT RESTRICTION UPON PAYMENT OF A $300.00
ADMINISTRATIVE FINE.

Rich Cook, dba: Cook’s Idaho Outfitters: Mr. Cook and his

attorney, Mr. Jon Wyman, appeared before the Board in a denial
hearing regarding his amendment request for operating area boundary
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adjustment with Shepp Ranch. After a review and discussion of the
issues, noting that efforts by the Executive Director to assist
with a negotiated settlement had been unsuccessful, the denial
hearing was terminated. The Board recommended that Mr. Cook, along
with Paul Resnick and Ginny Hopfenbeck of Shepp Ranch, make another
attempt at a negotiated settlement over the disputed boundary. If
this is not possible, the matter will be brought back before the
Board as a formal hearing, with all parties present, at a date to
be determined.

Armacost/Zanelli/Sword Partnership - Alan Odegaard: Mr. Odegaard
is proposing to purchase the powerboating outfitter business
currently operated by the Armacost/Zanelli/Sword partnership on the
SN12 and SN14 sections of the Snake River. Pursuant to a review
and discussion, MSC (Crane--Barker) THAT THIS SALE AND TRANSFER BE
APPROVED WITH THE OUTFITTER’S LICENSE ISSUED TO ALAN ODEGAARD, dba
ALAN AND DEBRA ODEGAARD, WITH ALAN LICENSED QUALIFIED TO GUIDE ON
SN14 ONLY. (Addendum #4)

Ralph Hlebak: Mr. Hlebak appeared before the Board in a denial
hearing regarding his 1993-94 guide license application for
employment with Bressler Outfitters. At the conclusion of
testimony in the hearing, the following Findings of Fact were
established: 1) Mr. Hlebak did alter his American Red Cross first
aid card to indicate a later date of issuance, 2) this card appears
to have been valid at the time of submission with his license.
Therefore, the Conclusions of Law are: 1) this act constitutes a
violation of § 36-2113(a) (1), Idaho Code, and Board Rule 102.
Pursuant to these findings MSC (Kovalicky--Barker) (Crane-nay,
Kovalicky-aye, Barker-aye, Baird-aye) THAT THE BOARD RESCIND ITS
ORIGINAL DENIAL OF THIS LICENSE AND APPROVE THE ISSUANCE OF MR.
HLEBAK’S GUIDE LICENSE, NON-RESTRICTED, UPON PAYMENT OF A $300.00
ADMINISTRATIVE FINE.

Barker River Trips, Inc.: The Board reviewed an amendment request
submitted by Barker River Trips, Inc., for the addition of various
hunting activities within the current boundaries of their approved
operating area. After review and discussion, it was the Board’s
decision to hold this amendment until further research is completed
with the Idaho Department of Fish and Game.

Ben Franklin/Nancy Feagin/Mary Shrier-Chinn/Brent Leavell/John C.
Smith/Charles Briggs/Alex Lowe: The Board reviewed this group of
guide 1license applications for technical mountaineering/rock
climbing, noting the various responses received from Technical
Advisory Committee members. After review and discussion, MSC

\2.3%



STATE OF IDAHO Page 8
OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING BOARD

APPROVED MINUTES

JUNE 28 - JULY 1, 1993

(Kovalicky--Barker) THAT 1) LICENSES BE ISSUED AS REQUESTED FOR BEN
FRANKLIN, NANCY FEAGIN, AND ALEX LOWE, AND 2) THE APPLICATIONS FOR
MARY SHRIER-CHINN, BRENT LEAVELL, JOHN C. SMITH, AND CHARLES BRIGGS
BE DENIED BASED ON RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE TECHNICAL ADVISORY
COMMITTEE.

Technical Mountaineering/Rock Climbing Licenses: The Board reviewed
the general classification of technical mountaineering licenses and
evaluated a proposal submitted by Kirk Bachman regarding possible
establishment of different classes of mountaineering 1licenses.
Following this discussion, the Executive Director is instructed to
set up a meeting date with all members of the Board’s Technical
Advisory Committee to review possible solutions to this problem.
In the interim, MSC (Kovalicky--Barker) THAT THE BOARD DECLARE A
MORATORIUM ON ISSUING "LIMITED"™ TECHNNICAL MOUNTAINEERING/ROCK
CLIMBING LICENSES TO ANYONE WHO DOES NOT HAVE COMPLETE AND TOTAL
EXPERIENCE AND TRAINING AS DETERMINED BY THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE.

The Board meeting was adjourned at 5:10 PM, and reconvened at 8:14
AM, Thursday, July 1, 1993. All members present except Mr. Epley.

Harry Knox: Mr. Knox met with the Board to review his 1993-94
guide application for employment with Stan Potts. As noted in
previous license application reviews for Mr. Knox, he has a felony
conviction for violation of federal banking regulations. He has
apparently completed all required restitution assignments as
imposed by the court, however, he is still on active probation with
the Federal District Court regarding this matter. Additionally,
Mr. Knox has been before the Board several times in the past to
discuss guide licensing opportunities, and has indicated a strong
desire to continue his avocation as a bighorn sheep hunting guide.
After review and discussion, MSF (Barker--Crane) (Crane-aye,
Kovalicky-nay, Barker-nay, Baird-nay) THAT MR. KNOX’S APPLICATION
BE APPROVED, PROBATIONARY, WITH TERMS OF PROBATION THAT HE NOT
VIOLATE ANY LOCAL, STATE, OR FEDERAL LAWS, NO AMENDMENTS BE
APPROVED FOR HIS LICENSE, AND THE TERM OF PROBATION RUN UNTIL SUCH
TIME AS HIS FEDERAL COURT PROBATION HAS BEEN SATISFACTORILY
COMPLETED. Administrative note: Mr. Knox to be advised that the
Board feels as long as he is on probation with the Federal court,
he should not be licensed as a guide. The Board will consider a
future application once that probation is completed.

Board member Epley joined the meeting at 11:30 AM.

Executive Session: MSC (Kovalicky--Crane) (Crane-aye, Kovalicky-
aye, Barker-aye, Epley-aye, Baird-aye) THAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH §
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67-1234, IDAHO CODE, THE BOARD GO INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION TO DISCUSS
PERSONNEL MATTERS. The Board went into Executive Session at 11:35
AM, and came out of Executive Session at 11:50 AM with no decisions
made.

Ted Epley: Member Ted Epley advised the Board he will be
temporarily leaving his position on the Board for a period of time
while he works to resolve his problems with the U.S. Forest
Service.

Three Rivers Ranch, Inc., Lonnie Allen, DA: Ms. Allen met with the
Board to review additional details relating to their request to add
addition reaches on the lower section of the South Fork of the
Snake River. After a review and discussion, MSC (Kovalicky--
Barker) THAT 1) THERE IS A CONCERN THAT POTENTIAL SOCIAL AND
RESOURCE IMPACTS REGARDING THIS PROPOSAL HAVE NOT YET BEEN
ADEQUATELY ADDRESSED, 2) THE PETITION BE DENIED, AND 3) THREE
RIVERS RANCH BE DIRECTED TO DETERMINE AN ALTERNATIVE PROPOSAL THAT
IS MORE ACCEPTABLE TO ALL PARTIES INVOLVED. THE BOARD WILL
CONTINUE TO ASSIST IN THIS ENDEAVOR.

Logger’s Survival/Wilderness Medicine Institute First Aid Courses:
The Board reviewed a course curriculum for both Logger’s Survival
and Wilderness Medicine Institute first aid courses. Following
review and discussion, MSC (Barker--Kovalicky) THAT THESE TWO
COURSES BE ACCEPTED AS ADEQUATE FIRST AID COURSES WHICH MEET THE
INTENT OF THE IDAHO OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES ACT.

Meat Packing: The Board discussed the issue of meat packing as a
licenseable activity. After review and discussion, MSC (Barker--
Crane) (Crane-aye, Kovalicky-nay, Barker-aye, Baird-aye) THAT THE
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND BOARD’S ATTORNEY BE INSTRUCTED TO IMPLEMENT
A TEMPORARY RULE ADDING THE DEFINITION OF HUNTING TO THE CURRENT
OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING BOARD RULES, SPECIFYING HUNTING
SHALL MEAN THE PURSUIT OF ANY GAME ANIMALS OR BIRDS, AND ALL
RELATED ACTIVITIES INCLUDING PACKING OF CAMP EQUIPMENT, SUPPLIES,
GAME MEAT AND CLIENTS TO AND FROM THE HUNTING AREA. Administrative
note: Board staff is instructed to begin necessary proceedings to
make this a permanent rule with a final draft and recommendations
presented to the Board at the August meeting.

Chukar Hunting: The Board reviewed the research completed by the
staff concerning chukar hunting activities as related to current
outfitter licenses. Following a review and discussion, Board staff
is directed to continue researching this issue with the Department
of Fish and Game and other resource managers, concentrating on
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identifying possible limits that may need to be placed on this
activity.

Executive Director: The Board reviewed the actions taken by the
Executive Director with regards to new outfitter licenses approved
and issued to Salmon Run River Company, Inc., and Carl Zitlau, dba:
Granite Creek Ranch, as well as an amendment request for Exodus
Corporation to conduct trailrides in the Meadow Creek area north of
New Meadows, Idaho. After review and discussion, MSC (Crane--
Barker) THAT THE BOARD APPROVE THESE ACTIONS. (Addendum’s #5, #6,
and #7)

Draft Operating Plan: The Board reviewed the draft operating plan
for application of rules and statutes by the Board’s enforcement
personnel and staff. After a review and discussion, MSC
(Kovalicky--Barker) THAT THIS DRAFT BE ADOPTED AS THE OFFICIAL
POSITION OF THE IDAHO OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING BOARD.

Snake River Reciprocity: The Board reviewed the current status of
the reciprocity issue on the Snake River between Idaho, Oregon, and
Washington. After review and discussion, the Executive Director is
instructed to initiate a dialogue with the Governor’s office on an
enforcement strategy relating to the upcoming steelhead season,
paying particular attention to the potential for an influx of non-
resident outfitters on the Idaho side of the river on the
Idaho/Washington section (Oregon/Washington 1line downstream to
Lewiston) of the Snake River.

Complaints: The Board reviewed the pending complaints as presented
by the Executive Director. Following a review and discussion, the
Board accepts this report and directs that continued investigation
be conducted in those areas that are have not been satisfactorily
resolved. The three matters recommended for closure are approved,
with no further action necessary.

There being no further business to come before the Board, the
meeting is adjourned at 4:00 PM.
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DALE BAIRD, CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

ATTEST:
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DEAN SANGREY, EXE
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ADDENDUM #1
BOARD MEETING - JUNE 28 - JULY 1, 1993

NANETTE M. EDMONDSON KLINGBACK

OPERATING AREA FOR TRAILRIDES, SLEIGHRIDES, AND FISHING

Beginning at the Todd and Nanette Edmondson Klingback property in
Garden Valley, Idaho; then proceeding west and north on the highway
to Crouch; then proceeding upstream on Lightning Creek to the
Lightning Creek Trail and continuing up the trail to Onion Valley;
then proceeding south on Rough Ridge to the intersection with
Airline Trail; then continuing south/southwest down Airline Trail
to the point of beginning. (Boise National Forest Map dated 1977,
Map #10) (IDF&G Unit 33). ' o

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease is
obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 6675 (8/93)



ADDENDUM #2
BOARD MEETING - JUNE 28 JULY 1, 1993

JAMES S. FOLK
dba: Diamond Jim Charter Service
Edwin A. Dickson, Designated Agent

OPERATING AREA FOR POWERBOAT FISHING

Charter boat fishing activities may take place on Lake Pend
Oreille.

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease is
obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 0485 (7/93)



ADDENDUM #3
BOARD MEETING - JUNE 28 - JULY 1, 1993

LYNN D. TOMLINSON
Silver Spur Outfitter

OPERATING AREA FOR TRAILRIDES AND INCIDENTAL FISHING

Beginning at Bannack Pass (Sec. 2, T13N, R31E, BM); then
southwesterly along the Idaho/Montana stateline to the Jjunction
with the IDF&G Management Unit 58/59 boundary (Sec. 23, T12N, R30E,
BM) ; then south on Unit 58/59 boundary to junction with the Crooked
Creek Trail, #081; then southeasterly on Trail 081 to junction with
Road 178, and continuing southeasterly to the Jjunction with the
Dubois Ranger District boundary (SW corner Sec. 28, T11N, R32E,
BM); then following the District boundary east and north to its
intersection with Road 196 (SW corner Sec. 13, T12N, R32E, BM);
then east on Road 196 to its intersection with Road 280 at the Edie
Ranch; then northwesterly on Road 280 to the junction with Road 193
and Irving Creek; then northeasterly on Road 193 to Road 187, and
north on Road 187 and Irving Creek to the junction of the Irving
Creek drainage with the Idaho/Montana stateline (Sec. 1, T13N,
R32E, BM); then westerly on the stateline to Bannack Pass, the
point of beginning. (Targhee National Forest map dated 1963, map
#17) (IDF&G Units 59 & 59A)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS: These trailride activities include "cowboy
experience" excursions, pack trips, and trailrides. Activities
conducted during the rifle deer and elk seasons should be
restricted to maintained trails. Trailriding and pack trips are
restricted from elk calving and mountain goat kid rearing areas
until after July 1 each year.

PROBATIONARY LICENSE STATUS: This license is issued probationary
for four years, until March 31, 1997, or until the court-imposed
fine has been paid to the Licensing Board.

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease is
obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 6796 (7/93)



ADDENDUM #4
BOARD MEETING - JUNE 28 - JULY 1, 1993

ALAN ODEGAARD
dba: Alan and Debra Odegaard

OPERATING AREA FOR POWERBOAT FISHING AND CHUKAR HUNTING

Fishing may be conducted on, and chukar hunting along, the Hells
Canyon Dam to Pittsburg Landing (SN12) and Pittsburg Landing to
Heller Bar or Lewiston (SN14) sections of the Snake River.

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease is
obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 6607 (7/93)



ADDENDUM #5
BOARD MEETING - JUNE 28 - JULY 1, 1993

SALMON RUN RIVER CO., INC.
M. Guy Santiago, Designated Agent

OPERATING AREA FOR FLOAT BOATING

Float boating activities may take place on the Vinegar Creek to
Hammer Creek (4-1 thru 9/30) (SA7A), Vinegar Creek to Spring Bar
(year around) (SA7B), and the Hammer Creek to Heller Bar or Lewiston
(SA8) sections of the Salmon River.

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease is
obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 6359 (5/93)



ADDENDUM #6
BOARD MEETING - JUNE 28 - JULY 1, 1993

CARL ZITLAU
dba: Granite Creek Ranch
OPERATING AREA FOR TRAILRIDES AND FISHING
Trailrides may be conducted on the Granite Creek Ranch, situated in
portions of Seecs. 20, 21, 22, 23, 26, 27, 28, and 29, T2N, R42E,
BM.

Fishing may be conducted on Granite Creek Reservoir.

(Targhee National Forest Map dated 1980, map #17) (F&G Unit 69).

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease is
obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 6370 (6/93)



ADDENDUM #7
BOARD MEETING — JUNE 28 - JULY 1, 1993

(THE) EXODUS CORPORATION
Richard A. Bradbury, Jr. & Mark Hollon, Designated Agents

OPERATING AREA FOR FLOATBOATING, POWERBOATING,
FISHING AND CHUKAR HUNTING

Floatboating, fishing and chukar hunting may take place along the
SA6, SA7A, SA7B, SA7C, and SA8 sections of the Salmon River, and
powerboating, fishing, and chukar hunting may be conducted on the
SA7A, SA7B, and SA8 sections of the Salmon River.

SPECIAL CONDITION: The Licensing Board approved a variance for The
Exodus Corporation on December 4, 1991, which provides for year-
around access to the Lodge at Riggins Hot Springs, by float or
power boat, which is situated approximately 1/2 mile downstream
from Spring Bar on the Salmon River. This variance allows for the
transportation of guests and equipment only. No hunting, fishing,
or other activities are authorized.

ADDITIONAL OPERATING AREA FOR POWERBOATING AND FISHING

Powerboating and fishing may be conducted on the SA4A and SA4B
sections of the Salmon River.

OPERATING AREA FOR TRAILRIDES

Trailrides may be conducted within the boundaries of the private
property known as Meadow Creek Properties, situated in Gem County,
Idaho (portions of Secs. 1, 2, 11, and 12, T19N, R1E, BM).

OPERATING AREA FOR SNOWMOBILING

Snowmobiling activities may be conducted within Fish and Game
Management Unit 18 and in accordance with the plan of operation
submitted to the Board and received December 18, 1987.

CONDITION: Any private lands in the above area description are not
covered by this outfitter license unless signed permission/lease is
obtained and filed with the Board.

License No. 2192 (5/93)



